

No. 20-1472

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BOECHLER, P.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY

Counsel of Record

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

AMY FEINBERG

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD IN SECTION 6330(d)(1) IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL.....	14
A. Limitations Periods Are Rarely Jurisdictional.....	14
B. The Limitations Period Is Not Jurisdictional Under The Most Natural Reading Of Section 6330(d)(1)	16
1. The Statutory Text Does Not Condition Jurisdiction On The Limitations Period	17
2. The Statutory History Strongly Reinforces The Plain Text	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The Purpose Of CDP Proceedings Supports A Nonjurisdictional Reading	25
C. There Is (At Least) No Clear Statement That Section 6330(d)(1) Is The Rare Jurisdictional Limitations Period.....	28
1. The Commissioner’s Alternative Interpretation Is The Opposite Of Clear	28
2. There Is No Longstanding Jurisdictional Interpretation To Fall Back On.....	33
II. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD IN SECTION 6330(d)(1) IS SUBJECT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING	35
A. Limitations Periods Are Presumptively Subject To Equitable Tolling	35
B. Nothing Rebutts The <i>Irwin</i> Presumption....	37
1. The Text Of Section 6330(d)(1) Does Not Preclude Equitable Tolling.....	37
2. The Nature Of The Collection Due Process Regime Supports Equitable Tolling	38
3. This Court’s Cases Rejecting Equitable Tolling Are Readily Distinguishable.....	40
4. Any Administrability Concerns Are Misplaced And Overstated	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	48

ADDENDUM

26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1) (Supp. IV 1999).....	1a
26 U.S.C. § 6320 (2018).....	3a
26 U.S.C. § 6321 (2018).....	5a
26 U.S.C. § 6330 (2018).....	6a
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1999)	14a
26 U.S.C. § 6331(a)-(c) (2018)	15a
26 U.S.C. § 6404(g) (Supp. III 1998)	17a
26 U.S.C. § 6511 (2018).....	18a
26 U.S.C. § 6514 (2018).....	31a
26 U.S.C. § 7421 (2018).....	32a
26 U.S.C. § 7442 (2018).....	33a
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b) (2018)	34a
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) (1988).....	37a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	15, 16, 22, 31
<i>Bogart v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2014-46, 2014 WL 1041443 (Mar. 18, 2014).....	39
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	42
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	33
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	29
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	30
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	25
<i>Duggan v. Commissioner</i> , 879 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	20
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 138 T.C. 295 (2012).....	9
<i>Guralnik v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 230 (2016).....	9
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	15, 16, 35
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	33
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	31
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	35, 36, 37
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	14, 21, 37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14
<i>Lundsford v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 183 (2001).....	40
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	43
<i>McLane v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4350097 (Sept. 11, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1074 (4th Cir. docketed Jan. 23, 2020)	42
<i>In re Milby</i> , 875 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021).....	36
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 19, 21, 30
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	30
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	15, 32, 33, 34
<i>Republic National Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992).....	14
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sego v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 604 (2000).....	39
<i>Sims’s Lessee v. Irvine</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 425 (1799)	19
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	43
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. 404 (2016).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	18
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	36, 37, 42, 44
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	26, 27, 38

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1001	21
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1999).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6320(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6320(b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6320(c)	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6321	3
26 U.S.C. § 6323(a).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 6323(f)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6330.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6330(a).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2).....	5, 38
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)(i)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)(ii)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)(iii)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(3)(C).....	39
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1) (Supp. IV 1999)	23
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(2)	42, 46
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(1)	7, 31
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e)(2)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6330(f)	7
26 U.S.C. § 6331	4
26 U.S.C. § 6404(g) (Supp. III 1998)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6404(h)	22
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6511	40
26 U.S.C. § 6511(a).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(1)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(2)(A)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6511(b)(2)(B)	40
26 U.S.C. § 6511(d)(1)-(8).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6514.....	40
26 U.S.C. § 6721(a)(2)	8
26 U.S.C. § 6721(e).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7122	6
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 7442.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7482(a).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7502.....	46
26 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7503.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7508(a).....	46
26 U.S.C. § 7508(c).....	46
26 U.S.C. § 7508A(a).....	46
26 U.S.C. § 7508A(d).....	46
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(4).....	11, 21
26 U.S.C. § 7803(c).....	47
26 U.S.C. § 7803(c)(2)(B)(ii)(IX).....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1340.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 13950o(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c).....	37, 42
Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452 (1996).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 (1998).....	4, 7, 22
Pub. L. No. 106-554, App. G, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000).....	24
Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 (2006)	7, 25
Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. Q, 129 Stat. 2244 (2015).....	42
Pub. L. No. 116-25, Title I, 133 Stat. 981 (2019).....	5
26 C.F.R. § 301.7122-1(b).....	39
26 C.F.R. § 301.7508-1	46
26 C.F.R. § 301.7508A-1(c)(iv)	46

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

144 Cong. Rec. 14,695 (1998).....	27
144 Cong. Rec. 14,790 (1998).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 105-599 (1998) (Conf. Rep.).....	25, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 106-1033 (2000) (Conf. Rep.).....	25
<i>IRS Oversight: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong. (1998).....</i>	<i>4, 26</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>IRS Restructuring: Hearings on H.R. 2676 Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong. (1998)</i>	27
<i>Practices and Procedures of the Internal Revenue Service: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	4, 26
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	5, 25, 38
S. Rep. No. 109-64 (2005).....	7, 25
S. Rep. No. 114-14 (2015).....	25
Staff of the Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of H.R. 4</i> (Aug. 3, 2006), https://www.jct.gov/CMSPages/ GetFile.aspx?guid=09ae9eb1-c324-4931- ae3a-5e0af6adfe48	7, 25
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of the Protecting Americans From Tax Hikes Act of 2015</i> (Dec. 17, 2015), https://www.jct.gov/publications/ 2015/jcx-144-15/	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	21
Leslie Book, <i>A Response to Professor Camp: The Importance of Oversight</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. Supp. 63 (2009).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bryan T. Camp, <i>New Thinking About Jurisdictional Time Periods in the Tax Code</i> , 73 Tax L. 1 (2019).....	30
Harold Dubroff & Brant J. Hellwig, <i>The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2014), https://www.ustaxcourt.gov/resources/book/Dubroff_Hellwig.pdf	4, 5, 26, 39
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> 873 (4th ed. 2016)	18, 30
Fed. R. App. P. 2.....	44
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(1).....	44
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2019 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2018), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/ARC18_PurpleBook.pdf	47
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2020 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2019), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/ARC19_PurpleBook.pdf	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2021 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2020), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_PurpleBook.pdf	27, 47
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2017</i> (Dec. 31, 2017), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/ARC17_Volume1.pdf	47
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2020</i> (Dec. 31, 2020), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_FullReport.pdf	27, 45
Rev. Proc. 2018-58, 2018 WL 6113260	46
Michael I. Saltzman & Leslie Book, <i>IRS Practice & Procedure</i> (Oct. 2021, Westlaw).....	27, 39
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	19, 20
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	20
